

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

MOUNT CLEMENS RECREATIONAL
BOWL, INC., K.M.I., INC., and MIRAGE
CATERING, INC., Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Supreme Court No. 165169

Court of Appeals No. 358755

Plaintiffs,

Court of Claims No. 21-000126-MZ
HON. ELIZABETH L. GLEICHER

v

ELIZABETH HERTEL, in her official
capacity as Director of the Michigan
Department of Health and Human
Services, PATRICK GAGLIARDI, in his
official capacity as Chair of the Michigan
Liquor Control Commission, and
GRETCHEN WHITMER, in her official
capacity as Governor of the State of
Michigan,

Macomb Co. Case No. 2021-001836-CZ
HON. JAMES M. BIERNAT, JR.

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

DANA NESSEL
Attorney General

Ann M. Sherman (P67762)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Darrin F. Fowler (P53464)
Daniel Ping (P81482)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
Corporate Oversight Division
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7632

Dated: January 26, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	x
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented.....	xi
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	2
A. The nature of the COVID-19 pandemic and the State’s response	2
B. Proceedings Below	5
Argument	8
I. Jurisdiction was proper in the Court of Claims.....	8
A. Standard of Review	8
B. This case was properly transferred to the Court of Claims.....	9
II. The Court of Appeals correctly held that Plaintiffs failed to state a claim under the Takings Clause of the Michigan Constitution.	17
A. Defendants’ challenged exercise of the police powers to combat COVID-19 does not implicate the Takings Clause.	17
B. There was no categorical taking in any event, as any action was temporary and did not completely divest Plaintiffs of the ability to operate their businesses.	31
C. There likewise was no non-categorical taking under <i>Penn Central</i>	34
1. The analysis of economic impact supports dismissal.....	35
2. The consideration of any interference with investment- backed expectations supports dismissal.....	36
3. The character of the government action supports dismissal.	37

III. Plaintiffs failed to plead their tort claims in avoidance of Defendants’ absolute immunity, and otherwise failed to adequately plead those claims..... 41

 A. Defendants have absolute immunity..... 41

 B. Plaintiffs did not otherwise adequately plead their tort claims..... 43

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 45

Word Count Statement..... 46

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Adams Outdoor Advert v City of E Lansing</i> , 463 Mich 17 (2000)	33
<i>AJE Enter LLC v Justice</i> , 2020 WL 6940381 (ND WV, Oct 27, 2020)	22
<i>Alsop v Desantis</i> , No. 8:20-cv-1052, 2020 WL 9071427 (MD Fla, Nov 5, 2020)	20
<i>Amato v Elicker</i> , 534 F Supp 3d 196 (D Conn, 2021)	22, 38
<i>Armstrong v United States</i> , 364 US 40 (1960)	39
<i>Bimber’s Delwood, Inc v James</i> , 496 F Supp 3d 760 (WD NY, 2020)	22
<i>Blackburn v Dare Co</i> , 486 F Supp 3d 988 (ED NC, 2020)	22, 38
<i>Bond v Dep’t of Natural Resources</i> , 183 Mich App 225 (1989)	13
<i>Case v Ivey</i> , 542 F Supp 3d 1245 (MD Ala, 2021)	19, 34
<i>City of Kalamazoo v KTS Indus</i> , 263 Mich App 23 (2004)	12
<i>CMI Int’l, Inc v Intermet Int’l Corp</i> , 251 Mich App 125 (2002)	43
<i>Colony Cove Props, LLC v City of Carson</i> , 888 F3d 445 (CA 9, 2018)	28
<i>Cummins v Robinson Twp</i> , 283 Mich App 677 (2009)	17, 18, 31, 39
<i>Daugherty Speedway, Inc v Freeland</i> , 520 F Supp 3d 1020 (ND Ind 2021)	22, 38

<i>Dep't of Natural Resources v Holloway Const Co,</i> 191 Mich App 704 (1991)	13
<i>Doe v Dep't of Transp,</i> 324 Mich App 226 (2018)	8
<i>Dorman v Twp of Clinton,</i> 269 Mich App 638 (2006)	28
<i>Elia Cos v Univ of Mich Regents,</i> 335 Mich App 439 (2021)	10, 16
<i>Excel Fitness Fair Oaks,</i> 2021 WL 795670 (ED Cal, March 2, 2021).....	34
<i>Feldman v Green,</i> 138 Mich App 360 (1984)	43
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v Los Angeles Co,</i> 482 US 304 (1987)	23
<i>Flint v Cty of Kauai,</i> 521 F Supp 3d 978 (D Hawaii 2021).....	22
<i>Freissler v State,</i> 53 Mich App 530 (1974)	9, 11
<i>Friends of Danny DeVito v Wolf,</i> 227 A3d 872 (Pa, 2020)	21, 34
<i>Gleason v Michigan Dep't of Transp,</i> 256 Mich App 1 (2003)	13
<i>Goldblatt v Hempstead,</i> 369 US 590 (1962)	23
<i>Grand/Sakwa of Northfield, LLC v Northfield Twp,</i> 304 Mich App 137 (2014)	38
<i>Gym 24/7 Fitness, LLC v Michigan,</i> ___ Mich App ___ (2022) (Docket No. 355148)	8
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v Walz,</i> 510 F Supp 3d 789 (D Minn 2020).....	22
<i>Hendler v United States,</i> 38 Fed Cl 611 (1997)	21

<i>Hill v Mich</i> , 382 Mich 398 (1969).....	12
<i>Hotel & Motel Ass’n of Oakland v City of Oakland</i> , 344 F3d 959 (CA 9, 2003).....	40
<i>In re Certified Questions</i> , 506 Mich 332 (2020).....	3, 42
<i>K & K Constr, Inc v Dep’t of Env’l Quality</i> , 267 Mich App 523 (2005)	31, 39
<i>K & K Constr, Inc v Dep’t of Nat’l Res</i> , 456 Mich 570 (1998).....	18, 33, 35
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v DeBenedictis</i> , 480 US 470 (1987)	23, 24
<i>Lebanon Valley Auto Racing Corp v Cuomo</i> , 478 F Supp 3d 389 (ND NY, 2020)	22
<i>Lim v Department of Transportation</i> , 167 Mich App 751 (1988)	12
<i>Lingle v Chevron USA Inc</i> , 544 US 528 (2005)	passim
<i>Long v Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 322 Mich App 60 (2017)	37
<i>Lucas v South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 US 1003 (1992)	passim
<i>Luke’s Catering Serv, LLC v Cuomo</i> , 485 F Supp 3d 369 (WD NY, 2020).....	22
<i>Lumley v Bd of Regents for the Univ of Mich</i> , 215 Mich App 125 (1996)	11, 16
<i>Mack v City of Detroit</i> , 467 Mich 186 (2002).....	8, 41, 42
<i>Mays v Snyder</i> , 323 Mich App 1 (2018)	9, 41
<i>McCarthy v Cuomo</i> , 2020 WL 3286530 (ED NY, June 18, 2020).....	22

McCutchen v United States,
145 Fed Cl 42 (2019)..... 20

Mich Soft Drink Ass’n v Dep’t of Treasury,
206 Mich App 392 (1994) 37

Michigan Restaurant & Lodging Ass’n v Gordon,
No. 20-cv-1104 (WD Mich, Dec. 2, 2020)..... 29

Miller Bros v Dep’t of Nat Res,
203 Mich App 674 (1994) 11, 14

Miller v Schoene,
276 US 272 (1928) 24

Mission Fitness Ctr, LLC v Newsom,
2021 WL 1856552 (CD Cal, May 10, 2021) 22, 34

Mugler v Kansas,
123 US 623 (1887) 23, 24

Murr v Wisconsin,
137 S Ct 1933 (2017) 36, 37

Musselman v Governor,
448 Mich 503 (1995)..... 40

Nat’l Amusements Inc v Borough of Palmyra,
716 F3d 57 (CA 3, 2013)..... 20

Northland Baptist Church of St. Paul v Walz,
530 F Supp 3d 790 (D Minn 2021)..... 22, 34

Oregon Rest & Lodging Ass’n v Brown,
___ F Supp 3d ___ (D Oregon, Nov 24, 2020) 22

Our Wicked Lady LLC v Cuomo,
2021 WL 915033 (SD NY, March 9, 2021) 22

Parkwood Ltd Dividend Housing Ass’n v State Housing Dev Auth,
468 Mich 763 (2003)..... 8

PCG-SP Venture I LLC v Newsom,
2020 WL 4344631 (CD Cal, June 23, 2020) 22

Peinhopf v Guerrero,
2021 WL 218721 (D Guam, Jan 21, 2021) 22

<i>Penn Central Transportation Co v New York City</i> , 438 US 104 (1978)	passim
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co v Mahon</i> , 260 US 393 (1922)	26
<i>People ex rel Hill v Bd of Ed of City of Lansing</i> , 224 Mich 388 (1923)	27
<i>Peterman v Dep't of Natural Resources</i> , 446 Mich 177 (1994)	17
<i>Petipren v Jaskowski</i> , 494 Mich 190 (2013)	41
<i>Ross v Consumers Power (On Rehearing)</i> , 420 Mich 567 (1984)	42
<i>Savage v Mills</i> , 478 F Supp 3d 16 (D Me, 2020)	22
<i>Skatmore v Whitmer</i> , 40 F4th 727 (CA6, 2022)	20
<i>Skatmore, Inc v Whitmer</i> , 2021 WL 3930808 (WD Mich, Sept 2, 2021)	22, 34, 37
<i>State ex rel Gurganus v CVS Caremark Corp</i> , 496 Mich 45 (2014)	36
<i>State v Wilson</i> , 489 P 3d 925 (NM 2021)	21, 34
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres Council Inc v Tahoe Reg'l Plan Agency</i> , 535 US 302 (2002)	passim
<i>TJM 64, Inc v Harris</i> , 475 F Supp 3d 828 (WD Tenn, 2020)	34
<i>TJM 64, Inc v Harris</i> , 526 F Supp 3d 331 (WD Tenn 2021)	19, 33
<i>TrinCo Inv Co v United States</i> , 722 F3d 1375 (CA Fed, 2013)	25
<i>Underwood v City of Starkville</i> , 538 F Supp 3d 667 (ND Miss, 2021)	20, 27, 36

<i>United States v Caltex</i> , 344 US 149 (1952)	25
<i>United States v Central Eureka Mining Co</i> , 357 US 155 (1958)	26
<i>United States v Droganes</i> , 728 F3d 580 (CA 6, 2013).....	20
<i>Varela v Spanski</i> , 329 Mich App 58 (2019)	36
<i>Ypsilanti Charter Twp v Kircher</i> , 281 Mich App 251 (2008)	24
<i>Ypsilanti Fire Marshal v Kircher (On Reconsideration)</i> , 273 Mich App 496 (2007)	17, 24, 25
 Statutes	
2013 PA 164	10
2013 PA 205	10
MCL 213.1.....	15
MCL 213.23.....	15
MCL 213.52.....	13
MCL 213.52(1)	13
MCL 213.52(2)	13
MCL 213.62(1)	14
MCL 213.75.....	14
MCL 333.1101	3
MCL 333.2253.....	4, 42
MCL 600.6419(1).....	9
MCL 600.6421	10, 12
MCL 600.6421(1).....	7, 10, 11

MCL 691.1407(5)..... 41

Other Authorities

19 Michigan Civil Jurisprudence, Nuisances, § 1, pp 62–63 25

Rules

MCR 7.305..... x

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 1, § 14..... 9

Const 1963, art 10, § 2..... 11, 17

US Const, Am V 17
